LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL L /A XX =,

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved

DWG. NO. SHT [REV:
8 7 6 5 4 3 990-017-00 |1 | B 1
ECO# [REV: DESCRIPTION REV. BY: | APP. BY: DATE
A |RELEASED TO PRODUCTION TRH 8-15-94
c108 307 | B |ADDED REF TO SLOT DIM TRH 9-30-94|
uU1028B 47UF 309 ADDED TYRAP AND REVISED WIRE COLOR
R117 R116 NIM 4560 hdv R 324 ADDED COMP OUTLINES TO SILKSCREEN
1L—H J101-33< A 2%, 21\7. + 2 333 MOVED TRACES AND LYTICS
- 1N
D R101A R144 %RMB C126 D
LG JI01-34 50KS o 5K6  ¢130 I MUTE/ALT
e 033 10K +25L c128 SW101A R190 5K1 o B-MAN-L-H
1 T ] \—¢ 1 ¢ . \ —~MAIN=-L—
NP ci07 i -[Cﬁz“’ Gio3a | 47UF T Rer sk
D Tayur SR103 209F ! : NIM 4560 | 25V ! v OB-ALT-L-H
' 750 H < H
: ' R;“Digé 7 c132 - '
il H H .012 H
PAN H ! ! T
< R124 ' | | |
+—>3% 506 ! i RI45 > 1 1
{GAIN ; w0 | ;
: ! - i
R115 RI4 il : R i
R-H  J101-31 N \— ! ! !
: cns || i :
ReG J1D1-32 ’ o8 T RIS Jard | .
- - ] 1 1
+18V cison S P o0 i RE ifL c1os SWI01B | Skt > BoMAN=R-H
50KB IR +—= € — R193 5
1 ' 47UF ] 5K1
! u1038 - —R-
Ji01 1102 c108 cue IS T N 4560 | 25V v B-ALT-RH
14
C N[z ve ne[TT 2 nve 01 50K < Ri228 =5 C
CH8RHOT| 3 4 |[CH8RGND CH16RHOT| 3 4 |CH16RGND * N 4550 —c|1|9_
< 1
CH8LHOT| 5 6 |CH8LGND CHI16LHOT| 5 6 |CH16LGND g}? %g&ﬁ 033
CH7RHOT[ 7 8 |CH7RGND CHISRHOT| 7 8 |CHI5RGND 103 I
CH7LHOT| 9 10|CH7LGND CH15LHOT| 9 10|CH15LGND 0 sy : :
CH6RHOT| 11 12|CH 6 R GND CH14RHOT| 11 12|CH 14R GND 1 B-MAIN-GND
CH6LHOT| 13 14|CH6LGND CH14LHOT|[13 14|CH 14L GND
CHS5RHOT| 15 16|CH5R GND CH13RHOT| 15 16|CH13R GND RIS N7k
__ | CHSLHOT|17 18|CH5RGND CH13LHOT|17 18|CH 13R GND AR +18V SHIFT  swio3a —
{OB-AUX1-L
CH4RHOT| 19 20|CH 4R GND CH12RHOT| 19 20|CH 12R GND ri0s 0102, AUXT  -Lon | EB-AUKS-L
1 1
CH4LHOT|21 22|CH4LGND CH12LHOT| 21 22|CH12L GND —RA——p RIOZ yioma v W ke !
CH3RHOT| 23 24|CH3R GND CH 11 RHOT| 23 24|CH 11 RGND iz D10k ] 2 MM 2003 Ri32
CH3LHOT| 25 26|CH3LGND CH 11 LHOT|[ 25 26|CH 11 LGND Sy — —3!>_ gg::ﬂ:;’;
> R106 R109
CH2RHOT| 27 28|CH2R GND CH 10RHOT| 27 28|CH 10R GND a3 lcm o o
CH2LHOT| 29 30|CH2LGND CH 10LHOT|29 30|CH 10LGND 00K T .22 1018 >B-AUX2-H
CH1RHOT|31 32|CH1RGND CH9RHOT|31 32|CH9RGND oox NoM 2903 EB-AUX4—H
CH1LHOT| 33 34|CH1LGND CH9LHOT| 33 34[CH9LGND 7 D103
g2 cm 1t owy N T 20
B R119 I ® >B-AUX-GND B
R|08§ 200K o T D101 R128 5K1 ! SWID2A B-MAIN-GND __ g_s0L0-L-G
510 D125 + RED <3 B-SOLO-L-H
IN4148 ]EEQFD - A AN oL :
v % R130 5K1 1 SW102C
= ' O B-SOLO-R-H
_L_":(Q_SWIOZB B-TRIG-H
+5V ' O B-TRIG=
L ' SW1020D
+18V
C102 .
01 The other channels have the same schematic
B—MAIN-GND A ESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO:
u103C |:|7rég)—looz—oo BUTTON SW 9X9 MM deSIQn' SOLERANCEs AR NCHES [KZI:"E
A NI 4560 Ni02 Channel 2 has part numbers in the 200s TRACTONG OccmALs:  Les: e Desi i © A
[] 760-013-00 BUTTON SW 9X5 MM . +NA +o1 £ APPROVALS DATE Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa.
N103 Channel 3 has part numbers in the 300s XX 05 A 10-25-93
c1os []760-013-00 BUTTON SW X5 MM and so on through to Channel 16 MATERIAL: [CHECKED: SCHEMATIC
Jov ¥ EE No L 9-9-94 LM3204 FRONT BOARD
FINISE CR 9-9-94
3 SIZE DWG. NO. REV.
N s-9-34 | 990-017-00 B
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING "0 aR 9-9-94 [SCALE: NONE_| [smeer 1 oF 18
8 | 7 6 5 4 | 3 | 2 | 1

FRONT BOARD 17 REV B

17-1)

This contains all the boards used on the LM3204. This may help if you ever need to print out all the boards at once.




IVIANCE BCH IE NV
: |

ERVICE MANUAL

DWG. NO. SHT REV:
7 | 6 5 . 3 990-017-00 |17 [B :
REVISIONS
ZONE: [REV: DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
D
U1701A U1703A R1740
R1703 NJM 4560 R1704 RET3-L SW1704A R1723 NIM 4560 R1724 5K1
3 c1701 5 J104-9 3 5K1
1043 v LI & E1703 +
o——!
- 1 v 1 1 M
RET-1L R1705A 47UF JUMPER TO E1701 ; Frezh e 22067
GAIN 25V | GAIN 47UF | C1750
N i — 25V 2t ci2e 100PF
1o | ' 47UF R1741 Il
! : | 2 g | 425V SKI A
: ; i _3i>——| ——VW\—DB-MAIN-L-H R‘;g?
: AUX RET 1 ! ! AUX RET 3 U1705A G781 ———> y103-16
1 HA7UF ALT SOURCE NN 2068 BoALT—L-H 2n 25V E1701 JUMPER TO E1703
! ' ' ~ALT-L-H ——d >
— : : : R1742 3], 1€ DALT-L
! 17018 ! ! U17038 5K1 0oA
R1708 ! 5 NJM 4560 §|1<7'09 ?]?JE:R 1 R1728 ! 5 NJM 4560 §|1(7129 NJ# 4580
J104-2 ; ' 1704 T v 1729 c1752
RET-1R ! JUMPER TO E1702  SW1704B ! 220PF | (100PF
H H 'Y L
. : 2 ci2s
47UF  R1743 R1751 5K1
6 7 +25V 5K1 p 751 5 C1753 —————> J103-15
_5i>——| E—MV—B-MAN-R-H VW 470F
2117058 6 25V 1—0 E1702  JUMPER TO E1704
NIM 2068 B-ALT-R-H & ST ¢ DALT-R
ASSIGN TO U17098
B-MAIN-GND <H NIM 4560
C/R ONLY
¢ U1702A U1704A 706-012-00
R1713 GAIN NJM 4560 R1714 R1733 GAIN NJM 4560 swi703a  R1799 STANDOFF 4-40 X .486
J104-86 AR, . 3 J104-12 A%, ‘ 3
——7 A [ 706-012-00
RET2-L RET4-L i R5K1 STANDOFF 4-40 X .486
| 1734 706-012-00 R1752 2K7
: S TPSW-L O
! v STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 B-MAIN-R-H J105-3 E-MAIN-R
1 1 | R1753 5K1
! ! ! [] 706-012-00 B-ALT-R- J105-5 E-ALT-R
i i i STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 R1754 K1
1 1 i AUX RET 4 [ 796-012-00 B-ALT-L- J105-4 E-ALT-L
i i i STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 R1755 2K7
! ! ! B-MAIN-L—-H J105-2 E-MAIN-L
! ! 17048 ! 706-012-00
—] ' ' ' TANDOFF 4-40 X .4
RI718 - NUM 4560 R1738 : NOM 4560 : Rizes STANDO 0 X .486 RI758 304
: R1719 ' 5 c1723 | —012— B-AUX4-H J105-15
J104-5 WV T J104-11 w‘« T 7 + \ D706 012-00 R1759 39K
RET-2R ! RET4-R ! 47UF< > STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 B—AUX2-H J105-14
; ; SW17038 | R1739 706-012-00 706-012-00 R1760 39K
: - v O_I—'Wv O TPSW-R L STANDOFF 440 x 486 I STANDOF 4-40 X .486 BoAUXSR G WV > V10512
> ZAUXI-R —— AN -
[]706-012-00 [] 706-012-00 BAUXITR R1762 39K Hoe-s
STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 BoAUX3—L 39 110511
[ 706-012-00 [ 706-012-00 BoAUXI—L RIZESASK S J105-8
Ta7uF STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 STANDOFF 4-40 X .486
B—AUX-GN J105-13
706-012-00 706-012-00
Hoaot STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 J105-10
RET-G -le—t
[ 706-012-00 [] 706-012-00 J105-7
B RET-G  JI04-4<—p 106 STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 — STANDOFF 4-40 X .486
- ~TRIG-H GF—> -
RET-G  J104-7<—¢ 01 706-012-00 706-012-00 B-TRIG-H J105-20
RET-G  J104—10< It STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 STANDOFF 4-40 X .486 G 10518
706-012-00 706-012-00 R1756 5K1
v DSTANDOFF 4-40 X .486 DSTANDOFF 4-40 X .486 B-S0LO-R— J105-18 E-SOLO-R
B-SOLO-L-H J105-17 E-S0LO-L
AGND RI757 sK1 J105-16
1744 1746 1748 N1703 J105-1
20PF 20PF 20PF 760-003-00 J105-6
TTON SW 9X5 MM SM
] N1704
760-003-00
o o o é TTON SW 9X5 MM SM
BrAUXITL UL B AL BoAUXZ-H W 18Y - Niso! 400-003-00
- - + +1 +1 1 013 -003-
NU 4560 Nu 4560 NU 4560 T T il +18Y croza | 418V oz | Y2V ciyss | - cirao | MY cman O ecT ox5 JACK VERT PC MT 1/4"
U1706A U1707A U1708A - o - o o1 01 o1
1745 1747 1749 | | | | |
20PF 20PF 20PF Ut u1706¢ ! ! ! ! !
B as60 Bl %4550 Blum 4560 8 worroie | 8| urrozc 8| ut704c 8 uzofsceo 8 |\ s
R1745 R1747 R1749 [: [: A S Nom 4560 (NIM 4560 [: NJ > UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT No:
2 2 3 4 4 4 + + W [+ DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
M M M c1735 4 crra7 4 c173e * cirar 4 c1743 FRACTIONS: DECWALS:  ANGLES: o
A N 104-13 e I 0415 L 5], >Tegeet, 01 01 o1 01 o1 £t [ oare Meckie Designa nc.  Woodinule, W,
AUXT-R AUX3-R - f — — — | — o [ORAWN:
NJM 4560 NM 4560 NM 4560 ! ! ! ! ! © teh 1-11-93
U17068 u17078 u1708B L L L L L L L MATERIAL: CHECKEDT S C H E M A T | C
-18v -18v -18v -18V -18V -18V -18V -18V
B-AUX-GNDS S LM3204, FRONT PCB
FINISH:
ENG: SIZE DWG. NO. REV.
> 990-017-00 (R
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING FFG' SCALE: |suzzr 17 o 18
8 7 | 6 | 5 4 3 | 2 | 1

(17-2

FRONT BOARD 17 REV B

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved




LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL L /A XX =,

DWG. NO. SHT REV:
8 7 6 5 4 3 | 990-017-00 [18 |B 1
REVISIONS
ZONE: [REV: DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
1898
YoV Ri897
181 - INS-L-RET 1 v - +
Rigo3  J103-28 T 53 18\
B MAN_LH 4o MY ws--swo J03-30 25v L |-c|;:8\7/§|- MAIN-L-C 1870
b + ¥ + 470F uisgos | C1815 Lo
utgo1A 25V .25y N 2088| AIUF Lo — |
NIM 2068 L RI862A S5 3 ~ 7 25V R3e uigorc | 18V 1807 | +18v +18v +1 +18Y +18Y +1BY 1803
R1804 10KD ’ { v J103-32 NIM 2068 01 T C1809 T c18o1 - Ci848 ~ 1850 1852 C1854
; g 1805
20K MAIN=L=H A 1 —— 01 01 .01 01 01 01 01
C1814 - I | |1 | I I 1 01
< 220PF S R1810 +18V + 1 1 1 — I I I
41031 20K 4 s u1B90C g U1802C B U1804C 8 U1808C
> ~8 num 2068 | ~l8 uiBosc E‘>u1soec 8 _utso7C 8 8 u1B0SC
R1807 4 g UtB10C
20K A [;4 NJM 2068 [;4 l;l4>NJM 580 l;l4>NJM 2088 | | Nw 2068 NV 2068 ;M 4560 > NJM 4560 NOM 4560
] c1871
UL 01 ¢1808 Cig s c1847 c1849 1853 c1804 1806
$ NOM 4560 ¢ o v 0t O . a1 . 01 .01
R1812 |
rPSWL ;\% L 15 11 15 { — I I I I —_—
L o v v -8V | i ] L 1 c105151 CS?OZ
TPSW-R &> A 89z -18V -18V -8V _18\:sv -8V -18V -18v -18v _i8v
36K 470PF +
J107-1 []450-017-00 40-036-00
+18V 1107-2 PCB, LM3204 FRONT BOARD “#ARNESS ASSY, 2 PIN ]
1893 B—AUX—GND J103-9
MAIN MIX o 110310 BTRIG-H D————> J107-3 706-009-00 706-009-00 +18V
25y | Ri8so J103-11 J107-4 SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR
s € RN priAneN Hos2y Jos-1z 706-009-00 706-009-00 o
C1818 J103-33 - —009- -009- :
47UF INS—R—SND ‘z';gF Tisozeh | ' MAIN-R-C +5V sz J103-13 TO METER BOARD DSPACER, LED BIVAR DSPACER. LED BIVAR +—
R181 -
© | gaoron & zls»v 815 | i03-27 SV R OLEVEL NJM 2068 J103-14 METER_+ov rors 706-000-00 705-009-00
‘ o s io7-
+1 v 1103209 1 R1863A U024 C1822 J103-3 H03-20 ?233 e SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR -8
U18018 INS-R-RET 10kD NOM 2068  47UF | Rig1g J103-4 - 1803 O > 706-009-00 706-009-00 I:
o - TER - 4
NdM 2068 SLbE POT 3 25V | 50 J103-19 METER_DGND J107-7 U'spacer, Led sivar Uspacer, teo sivar u1709C
|prs 2 o > J103-34 J103-5 J103-18 o 706-009-00 706-009-00 NJM 4560
< 1876 R _ _ -1 -009- -009- —
SRS, AIUF e S S Rig22 MAIN-R=H T> 0s-e J103-17 Useacer, Leo sivar U'spacer, LeD BIvAR c!s_az
25V 2 Rrig21 20K 20K ) _18v + 706-009-00 706-009-00 ~ .0
f—> J107-8 SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR ~ ~18Y
R1820 J103-7 R1890 1890 TAP-R
510 R1886 20K J103-8 3K6  2.20F 706-009-00 706-009-00
SW1801C 50V SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR
- R1B85 20K + 706-009-00 706-009-00
] ! MAAs— f no7-9 SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR
: R1832 L R AN B [7706-009-00 [J706-009-00
J103-25 — 30K T ciess C1884 100PF R1851 50V SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR
TPIN-L-H RI800 | SWiB01A pisos & W D1809 2:2UF 1885 100PF 62K 706-009-00 706-009-00
36K ! IN$148 IN4148 50v d SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR
! = R1884 20K U1808A 706-009-00 706-009-00
TAPE ' NJM_4560 SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR
MONITOR | NS U1891A 7 [7706-009-00 [706-009-00
! R1835 T SPACER, LED BIVAR SPACER, LED BIVAR
| SW1B01B 1835 NJM 4560 U18918
J103-24 : 30K 2.2UF NOM 4560 R1854 5KI o []740-001-00 620-014-00
v : 50V MA—> u18078 TYRAP 4" WIRE HARNESS, 2 COND
TPIN-R-H R1801 ! ] NJM 4560
36K SW1801D 01803 W & D1802 | 706-009-00
D, N4148 IN4148 4 i o E1801 U'spacer, Lep aivar
B8 R1825 = ' PHONES—-JACK-TIP ,
5K1 RI827 PHONES GAIN H R1857 NJl;”‘Bt%?S% BLUE 706-009-00
i SPACER, LED BIVAR
c1824 SOLO LEVEL c1877 ! 706-009-00
100PF ) C1826 47UF ugios  G1861 ' SPACER, LED BIVAR
— 1825 1 Rige4A 200F | c1ga7 . 25V NM 2068 45y '
47UF I 50KG Q1803 — ¢ CI82 UIBI0A 5 5 ! 706-009-00
<: 2 | Y R1826 Pe 112 2 25V NOM 2068  R1B43A =1 1 > v103-21 ! O E1802 SPACER, LED BIVAR
B-SOLO-L-H 3] 1€ v > 1 ¢ 10KD : C/R-L-H ' 1809A PHONES—-JACK-RING —009—
‘{1804A 5K1 i = 3 1€ ' 51 1. ] rigs2m U1807A NJM 2560 CREEN 706-009-00
NIM 4560 ! v i ale 18954 i WV—S 50K0 NJM 4580 SPACER, LED BIVAR
SOLO MIX i D1805 o[ ; R1861 [[]706-009-00
i N4148 C/R MIX i Graoon SPACER, LED BIVAR
e : NJM 4560 706-009-00
Rig2g oK1 i D804 : SPACER, LED BIVAR
P eme : / 706-009-00
i oy” i C/R GAIN -009-
! y R1846 !
1829 | RIBG4B  QiB04 R1830 : SPACER, LED BIVAR
47UF 1 50KG M2 o |- !
<: TN A R1829 i C1830 i
B-SOLO-R-H 51, *51€ oy < 20PF 1831 '
U18048 47UF i UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT No:
NJM 4560 25V R1850 ' DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
B-MAIN-GND O—— 6~ 7 " % | C187. TOLERANCES ARE:
A 5], 1€ v 1 47UF u18068 C1883 FRACTIONS:  DECIMALS:  ANGLES: o
018058 .1 25V NJM 2068 ‘z*;gF toxt + APPROVALS DATE Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa.
NIM 2068 UIBOBA  R1B43B <) 2 e [ORAWN:
NJM 2068 10KD > y0s-22 il 1ored SCHEMATIC
01806 ¥ A 1807 R1848 C/R-R-H MATERIAL: HECRED:
N4148 IN4148
R LM3204, FRONT PCB
FINISH:
ENG: SIZE DWG. NO. REV.
> 990-017-00]|R
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING FFG' SCALE: |suzzr 18 of 18
‘ | : | . : . | : | : | 1

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved

FRONT BOARD 17 REV B

17-3)




[V ANV =2, LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL

g0l 6LLLY o =|[1s8rd S conla a— 9081y
= © © SRS B[ |2 SRk Fe [o
K\g6Lrif6ey & & |[¢¥8L0 SE @ et S ] b glzls| g ©\[98LY
~ == x
9010 S Tom = e 2ll=lEl ey = 5, [
62410 — —
9zLly S 8Ly _ =[g]
= 2 21| Shsoain| [
S| proun|lg] [ 2 £r81Y &llS 5
[ = [Zpsoun @ 0581y S
8LLID = — - — — =
' LY = =3 80810 608L0 == 76810 3
o3|~ S e I P | A7) Sl 2 S
SN S 2 o e =) o ©flw o S
S NEN\G /)coun|[S S eyl = 0¥LLY =lo s |5
S = Yz o 0121 —
> = = = [sg810|
= voums | BERI=H cosims 66/13 > oo\ (16919
= LY rsils = £ /J|o8io [6521][reny]
& _ 10810 5 c ] a
= ~T>l= P =
MASTER A il d I EINE R E = % E
@ = 5] GllE] == S =2 = 1= S
S/ [siewy][6eny][rr8Lo][seBla\ 3

SECTION —

| & [ ve10][£5L1Y g68Ly| [2081D
g —J {—
8791 S
o

6v2L8|[ Ly LY|[sv 2] 2 s
[6v210] [Lr200][v 0] = e J[sesd £98ld = E E
18810 — — =
~ — ~ e
M g0ZLN| )LOLLN 108N | | = 9614 )vOBIN ~
ﬁ soan] Jcoci] a0t yioan] (B[ [ssuyvom]

ey /Lol |9V LLO| [v¥LLD

=
O
e = v L] [vr L=
& S Bv L | =] [zoy
~
<

[aV] [==) ~ —
§Z910 @ S| 3||S
gLoLy | [ovaly ?Dgﬂ;m 0z918| 5 2 22
72|
=l <|o
™ (a3
(=]
2 R 2 d oams
> (R
==

CH 16

C1603

R1631 K 01604 [R1613
)
[c1623]

GloLy ) A @ 9
91919

T, » [o][x i >SS
@ mgaozm 52 2 ol
ES S ¢0GLD
~ o e
B b o Lrohy d 1osims
CH 15 = | MEE =
=[S N ~ <
CH?2 Gz ==
(oo Yy S i ‘
. <« 2l2lls
G HEE 2
M
o

01y <

o

LOLMS

" —_— N
.- (e o)
E o N
O =

<17'4 FRONT BOARD 17 REV B ©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved

SW102

R160
SW103

CH1

S0l
~N
=)
a




LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL M@@[@D@

6 5 4 3 DWG. NO. SHT REV:
8 7 990-018-00 C
ECO# |REV: DESCRIPTION REV. BY: | APP. BY: DATE
A | RELEASED TO PRODUCTION TRH 8-12-94
307 | g | ADDED REF TO DIM TRH 10-3-94
308 R6,R16 WERE 120
324 ADDED COMP OUTLINES TO SILKSCREEN
334 MOVED STANDOFFS
D 631 CONSOLIDATE SIMILAR PARTS D
688 ENCREASED TOOLING HOLE SIZE oD
716 | o |CHG TYPE OF FIDUCIAL
726 CHG FIXTURE STDOFF HOLE SIZE TO .089
738 CHG TO SMOOTHER TAPER POT
934 CHG BLK TO BLU JACKS
2009
47UF
25V
41720 41726
+18v +18v MAIN-L-H J103-32 — N - | € J103-25
PHANTOM R2014 R2054 +18Y MAIN L OUT +1N TPIN-L—H
v Q2001 SK40 5K4D 02003 - MAIN-L-C  J103-31 o A N3 c2018
R2002| ek 2015 MBT4403 1% % MBT4403 100PF 3 20K
6K81 % D2001 \—— % 02002 —=C2010 R201
1% R2018  47UF DL4148 |2 R2021 €201 Rongy 2 AT o 8 J1721A TAPE L IN
4.7 50V 4700F "% ~
C a4, +7¢ o1 + . 1 . S oootc |9 TAPE L OUT 17218 : 1103-10 c
| 3 30 . AGND
MIC IN @3— %_.:2003 02004 1 TRu OV 02002 N1 (5| dpogos Loy | NOM 4560
1 470PF DL4148 IMBTAQ6 DL4|48T 01 ? TAPE R OUT
R2004 £2001 2 02005 2 [ %
4.7 -8V R2019 510 | IMBTAQG L
+ 1/ . R2026 1722
_]EV _R_ _ >
§ 15 MAIN-R-H J103-34 e
€2002 | € MAIN R OUT €2008
A7UF 2014 = MAIN-R=C 410333 «<—— L 23 A TAPE R IN o
50V 47UF n727 2oy
25V V=S F1€ mﬁ-gm
R2027. R2032 A 2007
K92 205 2024 82028 10321 120 91723 100PF 2 R2016
1% NIM 4560 120 C/R-L-H C/R L oUT T 20K
— 5 AGND k2009 . 4103-9 —
+18V +18v ACND
PHANTOM +18V 41728
R2040 R2045 5 - L
R2003| R200 azo07 K40 T K49 P R0 9724 MAIN L INS ims 20 e
sk815 6K81 £2004 Doop7  MBT4403 X X MBT 4403 4103-22 C/R R OUT ac=— J103-30  INS=L-RET
1% 47UF — v 02005 L
1% R2005 7Y pla14s |, 2051 62012 Roosg 2 2995 C/R-R-H
4.7 1 47QUFL g 1 R2037 1729
1214 ¢ o Hn 4 v,:gzims-n INS—R-SND
MIC IN @3— %_52005 02008 13 1 ?R TV 02004 N1 3 02006 R2039 MAIN R INS I:I/\—CS: J103-29  INS-R-RET
1 470PF DL4148 M IMBTAQ6 s1R2044 DL4148 120 J1725
R2008 2017 Q2008 2 10 J103-16 ALT L OUT ————{OAGND
a7y 470PF | 18V R2043 510 | IMBTADS R2048 J2|5 ALT-L LS A 4> JI03-1 AGND
€ R -
2006 2029 L——> J103-2 AGND
B 47UF B
50V R2017 R2031
825 41730
R2047 % J103-15 —g—w [] ALT R OUT
K oy 020 22053 ALT-R g
1% 120 120
1% _ 3K92 R2033
18V o ' Ao 20K R2034
760-015-00
+18V EXTENDER, SWITCH BUTTON
_ 760-003-00
J1801-7 <—.L 02010 +18V  J103-14 <—9 BUTTON SW 9X5 MM
— it IMBTAO8 4103-13 <—4
~N
J1801-6 O PHANTOM V0812 < Dg:gLEOS/ZSSDYO 3204 POWER
4 410311 «<—
103-7 oCB, L3204 REAR BOARD
+5V
+5v J103-6
J1801-2 R2061 103 s
—7 SW2001A 20K nose T CONTRACT NO
J1801-1 +5V J103—-4 = ESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 3
= FRACI’IO 3 DECIMALS: IGLES: N . . N
A +18V -18V  J103-20 <— +NA +o1 %+ APPROVALS DATE Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa. A
J1801-5 J103-19 <—o XXX X005, DRAWN: 11-09-93
- = J103-18 <—9 MATERIAL: - —
e | e N o2 SCHEMATIC
AGND  J103-26 flsuEDE— o—9-04 LM3204, REAR PCB
103-23 -18v FINISHH -
J SEE NOTES o oo os SIZE |DWG. NO. REV.
- D 990-018—=00 | ¢C
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ) AR 9-9-94  |sCALE: NONE | |SHEET 1 OF 5

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved

REAR BOARD 18 REV C

18-1)




[V ANV =2, LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL
8 | ;

DWG. NO. SHT REV:
| 5 5 . 5 990-018-00 |2 [T :
REVISIONS
+18V +18V ZONE: [REV: DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
CHAN 1 L] Lo ]
D : 8 8
¥101-33  1L-H [; uic [; u2¢
R105 2|NoM 4560 4| NJM 4560
an 120 c104 10 c12
47UF Kl
CH1 L INSERT VS 1 N +18Y To | T 9]
s gsyT C103 47PF oot i
\ €109 ~ _18\
RI04 .01 -18v Bv
J12 R101 _/\/\/\,W_K< 8
v 10K -
CHI L IN || A== 2 [;”‘O‘C AUX SENDS
1 cion WY 51> ANV 4560 U
— S 100PF 10K Ui 1o o
J .01 c2
1 ci02 3 100PF 100PF
100PF R103 L
10K -18v
. S101-34 1 - R1 c3
01-34 1L-G 5K1 47UF R5 AUX RETUF\)NS
J104-14 < VW 25V 120 J1706
J101-31  1R-H us T
RO NJM 4560 “712\/1:8__ 104-3
&3 iy R6 R7 AUX 1 L OUT RETI L == Teror
AV o VWN— ur 20k 120 -l- 100PF
CHI R INSERT || Aci—g—H AT oo e
11
C 1 c4 J1713
R109 47UF 1104 -2
RS N o
J14 R106 {0k 25V oo 1709 RETI R A L 08
= 10K . J104-13 ¢ AN\ ¢ 100PF
CHT R IN U~i=3 + Y o7 R2! |—3:4
€105 = U1018 '\Nv—,_
100PF NJM 4560 R9 < RI0 AUX 1 R OUT 714 1104-6
R 20K 120 RET2 L = Leioe
= 100PF R108 N 00PF
10K _l_
c5
J101-32 100PF oeF
R-G n715
L> AGND RET2 R g + J104-5
o R11 7 == C1710
5K1 4IUF R ) 100PF
C H A N 2 J104-16 <A\ 25v 120 J1707 1716
> u2A + e e 1104-9
u2B
E S RET L[| S %%m
R16 R17 AUX 3 L OUT
Rzz%s 2‘:-19:“_29 20K 120
1
4201 c204 a7 11048
CH2 L INSERT vcg:d l 3| o a70F RET3 R Avcg.:g: Lcnn
*t 203 47PF | b R18
25V 209 120 31710
q 01 J104-15 | € A%
R284 w22 ¥ ,—83\/
J202 R201  ¢—AAATOK ¢ 8 n718 9
B N e 10K N M N 104-12
CH2 L IN || A= 2 [: u201C RI9 < R20 AUX 3 R OUT RET4 L N== l?II)Z)PF
A A 4NV 4560 20K 120 T
= 100PF 10K Uz 210
01
1 c202 3
=~ 100PF 8203 L e 104-11
10K -18v C1703 C1706 NVZ s -
RET4 R
101-30 2L-G 47uE R1707 u RIS E A ‘L]_ AN
|/ 120 J1708 J17n L
J104-17 € AW J104-18¢—H ! 104-10
»101- -
7 01-27 2R-H o 104-7
1 €208 R1708 120 4 T
J203 A7UF 20K AUX 2 OUT 20K R1996 AUX ou 0ad
g 1 3|
CH2 R INSERT || A—8— 7 0207 47PF J104-1
25V ||
'Tr209
10K
J204 R206 [
20! AGND
CH2 R IN U~=8 7
L R207 51, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT No:
wt | Wt MINCIGE
A 00 208 NJM 4560 FRACTIONS:  DECIMALS:  ANGLES: o
4 £ oxxt k4 Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa.
~~ 100PF R ot APPROVALS DATE 9! 3
e m ORAWN:trp 1-09-93
SCHEMATIC
Lo acnD RUED: LM3204, REAR PCB
FINISH:
ENG: SIZE DWG. No. REV.
o 990-018-00|(C
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING FFG: SCALE: |su££r 2 o 5
7 | 6 | 5 4 3 | 2 | 1

(18-2

REAR BOARD 18 REV C

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved




LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL L /A XX =,

DWG. NO. SHT REV:
7 | 6 5 . 3 | 990-018-00 |5 [& 1
REVISIONS
ZONE: |REV: DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
€503
CHAN 3 7ot 0
1T
=305 101-25 3L-H R501 R504 Egg?
301 120 Rt o 2 25V
25V +18V v R50% :l>'——| 10117 5L-H
cH3 L NserT || VS \ i = CHS LN || At RTINS U501 *
€303 47PF I, 4501 NIM 4560
R304 | il _L(I:ggFgF CR503
4302 R301 o Aok g 8 10K +18v
I:I N — 10K [:
CH3 L IN AT 2 [t 301C . J101-18 5L-G r
T osor R56% P ANV 4560 csgs 8 -
T 1o N 4550 e b ' [: Uso1c
01 A
T cs02 T4 I C510 4| NJM 4560
100PF R303 L T .01 |
10K -18V R R508 c507
‘ 10126 3L-G o 47UF o~
. 10K7 25V -8V
CH5 R IN V/\Eg_‘:g T sos RO0S _5i>——|+ —>I101-15 5R-H
N101-23  3R—H -~ 100PF 10K u501B
R310 J502 _\_ NIM 4560
120 c308 €505
303
47UF 100PF )R
VTN MW y ok
CH3 R INSERT [|A2—H] ) b+ TR
v I} AGND > b 101-16  5R-G c
'TR309
4304 R306 10K
AV s 10K
CH3 R IN [~=8 A b
R307 5
€305 10K 03018 C H A N 5
100PF NIM 4560
3 R308
10K 603 CH 7 to 16 are not shown, but they have
_ _ 47PF :
01-24 3R-G f the same schematic.
= 1
AGND R604 See overleaf for the connector pinouts -
RE01 10K C606 . . .
X60 470F and the printed circuit board.
2
vV A ) _3i>‘__| —>101-13 BL-H
C H A N 4_ CH6 L IN A TF00PF 10K Lﬂ“i'é‘eo +
601
Lo
ZR603
101-21 41— +18V
108 4L-H T %wk 19N
120 C404 )101-14 _ 3
31401 47UF y 01714 6L-¢ c609 8
cH4 L INSERT || V= l Y ey c508 o P
25y C403 47PF Coroe? 4TPF L1 u601C
f 49 { } c610 4| NIM 4560
R404 E R608 .01
4402 R401 b AAnTOK 8 10K 607 T ’
N 10K S R605 ¢ AAA—
CH4A L IN | | A =3 T NS 21 [;N.Jw?tg:so o v -8y
€401 R4 3, 6
T i00PF 10K U401A c410 cHe R IN ||V =3 Y coos RGOS _5i>7——+| E—V101-11 6R-H
NJM 4560 01 AN — 100PF 10K Us01B
1 ca02 T3 J602 L NM 4560
100PF C605
R403 L L
T 10K 18V 100PF R607
o »101-22  4L-G 10K
AGND > . J101-12  6R-G
J101-19 - I
o 4R-H
1 c408
J403
470F
ST WA— \UI C H A N 6
CH4 R INSERT || A—g— 7 ¥ 407 47PF
25V i
'"R409
J404 R406 (0K
AV s 10K
B CONTRACT NO:
cHe RN LA Teads AT T > iSRS oRShE Aeer”
100 >U4018 TOLERANCES ARE:
NIM 4560 FRACTIONS: DECIMALS: ANGLES: o
£ xxt APPROVALS DATE Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa. A
- ?ggF?F ok DRAWN:
T R408 " trh 1-09-93
10K MATERIAL: lﬁw’: S C H E M A T | C
H101-20 4R-G
—— LM3204 REAR
FINISH:
ENGT SIZE DWG. NO. REV.
o 990-018-00|(C
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING Ve SCALE: | |su££r 3 o 5
| 7 | 6 5 4 | 3 | 2 | 1

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved

REAR BOARD 18 REV C

18-3)




[V ANV =2, LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL

e o)

==.|T ]

.....
EiE oA e g
==.|T )

fmgl @ |

==.|T )

- L\
E-

.....ET L
-=ﬂ1rﬂ 4
0......8‘
!.... aﬂ g

!....nm
OEHEEEE H g

&P
0...... e
QJHE%.
@...... I
-=ﬂ1rﬂ 4
0......§
.==-L| g

0.....
D H g

[Louy]

I-me

Opee
TEEE] H

0____._
.==-L| 4

bl

o=
ST aﬂ g

D=
.=ﬂ1rﬁ g
0...... I
.==-L| 4

0.....

—

) LWJ w 2

—

-—

®

[ [
1
8

—

—

|i®
m

C200.

({020 8M0zq

E@ £z =
LOOTMS

EEEE

&oty Gods

IR

1=
5| S| S|
|
o

o |

-
) @)
S E

@)
@

—

L

-
=y

J [j

-
)

R

-
S

E

—

|m ﬁl.Lﬁ

§_|

hf
-@ g

n] |
) )

g‘

.Ln

onE

o 16

.Lﬁ

EI @
imu ® =

HE,’ _ o

g
&
Food2 c2om

SRS IRIIRS
EEE

2
|

OF )
f.l_

@)
f.l_

'

28
N
S

o

2
e

4102

J103

J104

J104

Jio3

J102

J101

—
[+ — — - m 0
—_ N ™ ~ a0 Z
ZLEELEGE®
RnNuRRnNuRSSA
3033530353559
€ € € € €« €< < < € Z
N ¢+ o o2 N X0 0Q
—l® 0 N o0 Z 2o
O~ -~ oo
W]ZWN4]3_WW
Z z Z 00
Tek<EEREZZJ
X x X x & & x
2 5 UUXXU
< < < <55 <«
< <
+ +
—
b=
s 5o« 2,83
[a) [a) (6] RWD..S:WWW
NVDDNVVLVVRENSSAW
OB Z2z2022500 %0222
< + 00O <Y T+ <770 <50 5«
REEEEEEE R R EEEEEE
“o N2 20223 R8I
O >000 > > > > [a] oz ' .
N%NNNMMMWWWNMNmmm
V] OO0 0O % % v O=4,00
< < oz = g W zZ
5 g gZzz
=
< © "ax¥33
-
(o] 0 [a] [l a RN [a] [a]
NWNWNWNNNWNWNWWD
OB0VOVLOVLOLOBOLOLBLG FZ
X o ¥ a9 & 0 K 9 a2 & 2 V]
VO NN T TN NN— ~ 0O O ¥ o
O - T T T T T s o O
{ I T IITITIIIIIIIIIITTCT
Z OO0 00000 0LOLOLOLOLOLOLOLOL
N w00 2N 00RQ YIRS
oo~ 2222 REIS B
= = k= b= e b b= b b e b b e = e
0000060000000 000
Z I I T IIIIILTIIITIIIIETICT
x -4 & 29w - K - x - = =
VWY DT OO NN - — O O o O
11111111111111 T
r Xt r I xrI It I x I x I
sofos0s5uvdosuogoL?
[a)] (@] [a} O 0D [a] o [a]
NWNWNWNNNWNWNWNW
OO OOOLHOLOLOHOLHLOOLOLOB
¥ o ¥ oK X K&K 3K DK 3K
QRN NVOVOWMBTEOONN- —
X I I T I T r I L I LT I I L X I I
Z OO0 000O0OLOLOLOOLOOLVOOUOO
N o0 23X 20LIILIIIISTI
—o o~ 2 2202508385 3
B N A A N A A A S
mOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
Z I I ITIIIIIIIIITIIXIXICT
¥ K - - DK K - -y -
0 O NN 0 VNV g T MO NN —
r I r X' r I r X I I T I T I
VOOV OLVLLDOLVODOLVUUDOLVLUOLVLLDLOLOU O

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved

REAR BOARD 18 REV C

(18-4



LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL L /A XX =,

DWG. NO. SHT [REV:
8 7 6 5 4 3 990-024-00|7 |'B 1
ECO# [REV: DESCRIPTION REV. BY: | APP. BY: DATE
A | RELEASE TO PRODUCTION TRH 8-12-94
307 ADD REF TO SLOT DIM
688 CHG TODLING HOLE FROM .128 TO .130
716 | B |CHG TYPE OF FIDUCIAL DD
932 CHG PART# OF D9 & D10
D Q3 Q1 Q4 Q2 D
2N4403 2N4403 2N4403  2N4403
2 2 2 R2
1 1 12N K3
3 3 3 3 R3
R4
K
y
RS
K
v
Vel Ve
— +10 L d Pt -
R R
D5 07
+7 YEL ﬁ YEL Ei Rz%
W
gy |12
+4 »! e
AN R
R2
D12 D15 R21
GRN R 20K U3A
+2 P oMt R12 10K R28  \ym 4560 D28 +IBY
T 10K R29
£33 R 720 2N 1 1N4148 3K9
o D 9107-3 , AA—p—3 Jsolo”
C 0 R ) SOLO-TRIG R]ZOT( J107-1 C
D20 &% +18V
D18 .
_pqlorigy L LIGRN o, R13 —
R R 120, SOLO TRIGGER
v
R W %0
—4 « «d '_'\A/le>7——|1—I\/V\,—> J107-4 —18V
D22 D25 uss b17 So0L0
_7 GRN > GRN > R14 R%E NJM 4560 | IN4148
W R Je0 AN Ak
D23 D26 .047
GRN GRN R26 < R23 < R30 S R31 R32
=10 [+ L 2* % 2 5K6 S5K6 > 5K6 -
— R R
D24 T SOLO
=20 S Pt = C10 Jj‘ c6 _L" 31, p1o D8
2o 22UF 220F 70 “Kszxeacsve IRReD
6.3V 6.3V 1 5.6V
GRN o
-30 Ld !
3 09
230 “A’ BIX84C5V6
Bl
—-40 P g SV s 077
A3
L -18
-18V
‘2!“229:92::,«:
+5V
2
BA6820F J107-5
R REEEE a R1 +5V 450-024-00
| ° J_| "IL N 5K1 PCB, LM3204 METER BOARD
= 23 PEAK HOLD 008
4107-9 L Ry 706-008-00
_ TAP-L ) —3o v 9 510 DSTANDOFF, SWAGE .34
| I Now 2805 ~8 []706-008-00
J107-8 RE ! oL [: POWER STANDOFF, SWAGE .34
+ b D3 @ uic ¥y GRN
TAP_R c5 R17 39K R10 o1
220F X Rl ] RED 510 NJM 2903
6.3V
c1 C NJM 2903
|_—‘ R8
4 * Sisk £s Z%F Lo L 7K5§
22UF .01
6.3V T Ri8 T 6.3V T ESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED | CONTRACT NO:
4107-6 DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOL NCES ARE: o
A GND FRACTIONG:  DECIMALS:  ARGLES: - - =L A
= +NA X% to01 % APPROVALS DATE Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa.
XXX 005, DRAWN:
trh 11-01-93
MATERIAL: FECRED: SCHEMATIC
£E NO - LM3204 METER
FINIS]
SIZE DWG. NO. REV.
SEE NOTES D | 990-024-00 B
C:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE: NONE_ | [sHeer 4 oF 4

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved METER BOARD 24 REV B 24-1 )




[V ANV =2, LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL

(24-2

METER BOARD 24 REV B

L}
,\

I |§| \R\Q@
U
51 a1 a1 s N Y Q%v X
of Q2 Q3 Q4 Ji .
2 }
| R2 R3 11
| R4 RS
I RN RI2 U2 =%,
| R13  RT4 c4| |c5| T F
| R15  RI6
= L
=) 0] [3) e
o & > oo '
O| 7N\ 7N\
<) +10 28
S £ D10
77N\ 7N\ (@] ©
017 6
Lo [o 71
O (7N N D9
o1 +4 014
N — O
N I I I
20 12 B <F°
* s o1z
— (7 O 6?18 _
5 L) R s
0= 7~ 7N = R§4 -
L) -2 ) ® R
O L
“fe) —4 1) & T
Ny g o~
<l£ 7N\ 7N\
S -7 W sl
- 7N\ N
=) -10 &) 5 @
Lo o R27
- 77N\ N =
=02g) =20 002) . ris
= 9 R79
7N N
) —30 )
D30 D37
BN ey I 74

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved



LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL M@@[@D@

8 7 6 5 4 3 DWG. NO. SHT REV:
990-025-00 B
REV: [ECO# DESCRIPTION REV. BY: |APP. BY: DATE
A RELEASED TG PRODUCTION TRH 8-10-94
326 | MOVE_CAPS FOR HOT MELT
B |207 | PHANTOM POWER ZENER TO 47V KR 3-6-96
607 |2200/25V CAPS
885 | TOOLING HOLES FROM 128 TO .130
D 895 | ADD TIP29C FOR SAFET
D5
IN4002
ld
.
U1
7818 _
. el N +18V J107-5
uu +18V RED
— oo 2 + —
Fa D1 c3
T1.6A 4002 A |N4($022 A T~ 2200UF A 6 47UF
92 35V IN4002 25V
BRN o707 \L© 7150 R J107-6
922 ¢ AGND BLK
BLK =
J2-3 T1.6A TS
BRN <—7753 7102 + c2 +
i 5
03 & 04 & 2200UF A 07 47UF
35V 1 N4002 25V
IN4002 T 1N4002 T 2w 3 T _1gy _ J107-7
® oy ¢ -18V BLU
U2
C 7918
08 C
al
Ll
IN4002
@
D13
IN4002
| Ji=1
F3 12 fixy METER 5V
T1.6A IN4002 7805
J107-2
J2-5 GRN Pt ! o> 3V
7105 7104 Lo | +5V VIO
D11l 2
IN4002
— o I
Lt
+ +
1t cr 14 1 c8
mﬂ}%z ~~ 2200UF Aoz = 47ur
< 35V 25V -2
09 METER DGND
Jgﬁri 1N‘202 _ J107-1
i l ) DGND BRN
DGND =
F1
D18 Q1 Q2 R3
T63mA IN4002 TIP29C TIP29C
B B o > ’ v ?
7107 7106 o SN\ A S\ A 25w +48V YEL
D17 Rl - _
IN4002 10K ]
< N , J107-3
D16 L co NC ORN
IN4002 T 10008
100V 0
< + A iNs261 Jren bre
015 ci12 47v ZI4TUF 20k
RED IN4002 A T sov
J2-6 ¢ .
450-025-00
CB, LM3204 POWER SUPPLY
410-002-00
U'sieao 700-023-00
— - - N ESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIE CONTRACT NO:
410-002-00 Dscrew, 6-32 x 50 DN ARE N INC y IE
A []4/0-002-00  [550-126-00 [700-023-00 FRACTIONG:  DECIMALS:  AMGLES: - - = o A
SILPAD CLAMP SCREW, 6-32 X .50 +NA +o + APPROVALS DATE Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa.
. .0 g
[]550-123-00 THRED PRAWN: trh | 6-15-94
HEATSINK BRACKET MATERIAL: ecker SCHEMATIC
£ NO M| 9-9-94
frssuED: LM3204 POWER SUPPLY
FINSH CR | 9-9-94
SEE NOTES 166 9-9-94 SE)ZE DWG. NO. 990_025_00 REBV.
[
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING AR | 9-9-94 [scalE: NONE | [sHeer 1 oF 1

©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved POWER SUPPLY 25 REV B 25'1 >




[V ANV =2, LM3204 SERVICE MANUAL

Iz g
Gz E
F 4 .
< @Con)H o i Dm
° =
L e - J107 = o v pm L0 T16A 250V 1 N
m = OCos DM 5y N 148y 418V AGND 18V | | e .D ® - O .D
D) D L I
DGN J107 o I an Y . ; RN
19 H000000 - - opm 5, il
ca@ o * CYQEE T | 202 T1.6A 250V 2103 ®
O
F2
o (o p . . . @ 4
1 2 o
-1 ‘! - N C Y@} | Zo4_ T1.6A 250V 2108 ®
N ‘ 1
- | il"ee - @0 @
CY@H ¥ | RISK OF FIRE-REPLACE e vshm T . .
c5 WITH FUSE AS MARKED o Dm F1 RED 7
2106 T63mA 250Vz107
! P At o0 oo -
ol 2 o8 U oinue | e (26 b ' ]
o 2 O Dy R 5e e cr e "
I_ " - W2 U1 yACKIE DESIGNS LM3204 POWER SUPPLY  COPYRIGHT

<25 2 POWER SUPPLY 25 REV B ) ©1993, ©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved




	sdf: 
	asder: This contains all the boards used on the LM3204. This may help if you ever need to print out all the boards at once.


